2021. 04. 12. | CO 21-12
1217, Banpo-daero, Seocho-gu, Seoul 06578, Korea  Tel. 82-2-2023-8000 l 82-2-2023-8208  www.kinu.or.kr
2021. 04. 12. | CO 21-12
Kim, Suk-Jin
(Senior Fellow, Unification Policy Research Division)
   The UN Security Council Sanctions Committee on North Korea closely monitors the
implementation of sanctions on North Korea, and its findings are disclosed in reports by the Panel
of Experts. According to these reports, North Korea has actively engaged in various activities

The Panel of Experts concluded that the scale of North Korea’s illegal coal exports
increased in 2019 and estimated that North Korea exported 3.7 million tons of coal
from January to August that year with an estimated value of 370 million dollars.5)
While unconfirmed, North Korea is believed to have continued its coal exports after
September 2019, which means that the earnings gained through coal exports in 2019
were actually greater. Moreover, the Panel of Experts estimated that more than 2.5
million tons of coal were illegally exported from January to September of 2020
through more than 400 shipments.6) While North Korea’s earnings through these
transactions have not been disclosed, it seems likely that it was less than 200 million
dollars considering the fact that the international prices of coal dropped substantially
in 2020 compared to the previous year.7) North Korea’s shipments of coal appeared
to have been suspended since late July 2020 because the arrival of all foreign vessels
at North Korean ports has been prohibited in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.8)
According to recent news reports, it has been observed that the activities at sea
of vessels that sail between China and North Korea have increased since March
3) S/2018/171 (March 5, 2018), p. 21.
4) S/2019/171 (March 5, 2019), p. 21; Annex 15, pp. 120~121.
5) S/2020/151 (March 2, 2020), pp. 25~26.
6) S/2021/211 (March 4, 2021), p. 28.
7) According to the World Bank’s database on commodity prices, the annual average price of
Australian coal, indicative of the international prices of coal, dropped from 77.89 dollars per
metric ton in 2019 to 60.79 dollars in 2020. The international prices of coal has begun to rise
since the fall of 2020. The price of Australian coal fell to 50.14 dollars in August 2020, but

amount entirely. This is because the cases that the Panel of Experts was investigating
included not only reported incidents where theft actually occurred but also cases
of attempted thefts.14) The estimated losses of only reported thefts where funds
were actually stolen are substantially smaller, estimated to be about 270 million
dollars.15) Meanwhile, the Panel of Experts cited a member state’s estimate that
the total amount of virtual assets that North Korea has stolen from 2019 to November
2020 was 316.4 million dollars.16)
While this is not a small amount, it is largely insufficient to replace the loss of
foreign currency income incurred by sanctions. Moreover, one needs to take into
account the possibility that North Korea might fail to launder the financial assets
that it steals into foreign currency that it can actually use. For example, the U.S.
Justice Department in August 2020 launched a lawsuit to confiscate 280
(March 4, 2021), p. 27.
11) S/2020/151 (March 2, 2020), p. 43.
12) Zang and Kim, “Estimation of the Balance of Foreign Exchanges,” (2019), p. 19 (in Korean).
13) S/2019/691 (August 30, 2019), p. 26.
14) S/2019/691 (August 30, 2019); Annex 21, pp. 109~112.
15) Hyungsoo Zang, “What the Estimates of the Balance of Foreign Exchange of North Koreans
Would Tell Us,” KDI Working Paper (Korea Development Institute, July 2020), p. 18.
16) S/2021/211 (March 4, 2021), p. 56.

83), all machinery including electronic equipment (HS code 84 and 85), and
transportation vehicles (HS codes 86 through 89). The import of crude oil was also
restricted to 4 million barrels or 525 thousand tons per year, and refined petroleum
products limited to 500 thousand barrels per year.
When the resolution was passed, much more attention was paid to import restriction
on oil than import prohibition on metals, machinery, and transportation vehicles. This
was because the import prohibition on the latter goods would harm the long-term
growth potential of the North Korean economy by impacting investment, but not
immediately impact consumption. In contrast, it was anticipated that the restriction
of oil imports would result in a serious transportation crisis due to a fuel shortage,
which would, in turn, drastically shrink the economy in general. When the resolution
was passed, the U.S. Mission to the United Nations estimated that UN sanctions
would have the effect of decreasing North Korea’s import of refined petroleum by
89% based on the estimation that the amount of refined petroleum that North Korea
had imported in 2016 was approximately 4.5 million barrels.21) The decrease of
19) S/2020/840 (August 28, 2020), pp. 37~42; S/2020/151 (March 2, 2020), pp. 50~51.
20) This estimate was calculated by referencing statements by the South Korean National
Intelligence Service (NIS) at the Korean National Assembly. Zang and Kim, “Estimation of
the Balance of Foreign Exchanges,” (2019): 21.
CO 21-12